

Bhunger Ram Bhatia v. Jagdish

RFA No. 4030 of 2013

28.3.2023

Present

Mr. Raju Ram Rahi, Advocate, for the appellant.

Mr. Ajay Thakur, Advocate, for respondents No. 1 and 2.

Mr. Prashant Sharma, Advocate, for respondents Nos. 5 and 6.

CMP No. 1773 of 2023

By way of instant application filed under Order V, rule 20

CPC, prayer has been made on behalf of the appellant for effecting service upon respondent Nos.3(b) and 3(c), by substituted mode i.e. publication. Since despite best efforts, appellant has not been able to serve aforesaid respondents by ordinary process, he has reasons to presume and believe that the aforesaid respondents are trying to evade service, as such, prayer has been made to serve respondents Nos. 3(b) and 3(c) by way of substituted mode i.e. publication.

For the reasons stated in the application, the same is allowed. Registry is directed to serve respondents Nos. 3(b) and 3(c) by way of publication in a newspaper having wide circulation in the area, returnable for **15.5.2023**, on depositing of necessary publication charges by the appellant within two weeks. After publication, the notice be placed on record of the court file. Application stands disposed of.

(Sandeep Sharma)
Judge

March 28, 2023
(vikrant)